

No. 02-626

IN THE SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
Petitioner,

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT***

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FLORIDA FRUIT AND
VEGETABLE ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, and CHARLES H. BRONSON, as the
FLORIDA COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN J. RADEMACHER
General Counsel
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
225 Touhy Avenue
Park Ridge, IL 60068
(847) 685-8600; fax: 685-8680

TERRY COLE
Counsel of Record
PATRICIA A. RENOVITCH
OERTEL, FERNANDEZ
& COLE, P.A.
301 S. Bronough Street,
Suite 500
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 521-0700; fax: 521-0720

JOHN W. COSTIGAN,
Senior Attorney
CHARLES H. BRONSON, as the
Florida Commissioner of Agriculture
407 S. Calhoun St., 520 Mayo Bldg.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 245-1000; fax: 245-1001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	v
Statement	1
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
Argument	5
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT AUTHORIZES STATE PROGRAMS TO ADDRESS NONPOINT SOURCES OF POLLUTION NOT COVERED BY THE NPDES PROGRAM.	5
A. Framework of the CWA	5
B. Conservation – National View.....	8
C. Florida Programs Addressing Nonpoint Sources of Pollution	9
1. Florida’s TMDL Program	10
2. Florida’s Office of Agriculture Water Policy	11
3. Suwannee River Partnership	12
4. Florida’s Lake Okeechobee Protection Program.....	14
5. Florida’s Everglades Forever Act.....	15
6. Summary	16
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WOULD HAVE THE EFFECT OF OVERRIDING THE AGRICULTURAL EXEMPTIONS OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND THE NPDES PROGRAM.	16

A.Agriculture Exemptions	16
B.Legislative History of the Agriculture Exceptions	18
C.Effect of Eleventh Circuit's Decision on the Agricultural Exemptions	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Fishermen Against the Destruction of the Environment, Inc. v. Closter Farms, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002).	20
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11 th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Lane et al. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , Case Nos. 1D02-2043 and 1D02-2319 (Fla. 1 st DCA, May 20, 2003).....	10
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 915 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1393, 1402 (D.D.C. 1975), <i>affirmed sub nom. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Untied States Forest Service</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	6

CONSTITUTION AND STATUES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	
33 U.S.C. § 1288	5,6,7
33 U.S.C. § 1311	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1329	6,7
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)	7,9
33 U.S.C. § 1329(h)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342	4,6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)	4,17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	6,17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)	9,10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	4,6,17,20
Pub. L. 92-500, § 208 (1972); 86 Stat. 816, 839-841, <i>codified as amended</i> , 33 U.S.C. § 1288.....	5,18
Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 208(b)(2)(F), 86 Stat. 816, 841 (1972), <i>codified as amended</i> , 33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(F).....	18
Pub. L. 92-500, § 402; 86 Stat. 816, 880-883 (1972), <i>modified as amended</i> 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	18
Pub. L. 95-217, § 33(b); 91 Stat. 1577 (1977), <i>codified as amended</i> 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	19
Pub. L. 95-217, § 33(c); 91 Stat. 1577 (1977), <i>codified as amended</i> 33 U.S.C. § 1342(l).....	19
Pub. L. 100-4, § 503; 101 Stat. 7, 75 (1987), <i>codified as amended</i> , 33 U.S.C. § 1462(14).....	19
<i>Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002</i> , Pub. L. 107-171, 116 Stat. 134-540.....	8
§ 2001, 116 Stat. 225-230, <i>codified as amended</i> , 16 U.S.C. § 3838a.....	8
§ 2301, 116 Stat. 253-258, <i>codified as amended</i> , 16 U.S.C. §§ 3839aa-3839aa-9.....	8,13
§ 2505, 116 Stat. 274, <i>codified as amended</i> , 16 U.S.C. § 1012(h).....	13

FLA. STAT. ANN. (WEST)

Art. IV, § 4(f), Fla. Const.	3
§ 20.14(1), Fla. Stat. (2002)	3
§ 373.1501, Fla. Stat. (2002).....	14
§ 373.4592, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 2003).....	15
§ 373.4592(4), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 2003)	15
§ 373.4592(6), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 2003).....	4,15,21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 373.4592(9), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 2003)	16
§ 373.4595, Fla. Stat. (2002)	14
§ 373.4595(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2002)	15
§ 373.503, Fla. Stat. (2002)	4,21
§ 403.031(21), Fla. Stat. (2002)	10
§ 403.067, Fla. Stat. (1999)	10
§ 403.067(2-5), Fla. Stat. (2002)	10
§ 403.067(7), Fla. Stat. (2002)	10,11,13
§ 403.0885, Fla. Stat. (2002)	17
§ 570.07(13), Fla. Stat. (2002)	3
§ 570.074, Fla. Stat. (2002)	3,11
§ 570.075, Fla. Stat. (2002)	3,11
§ 604.001(2), Fla. Stat. (2002)	3
§ 604.001(5), Fla. Stat. (2002)	3

REGULATIONS AND RULES

40 C.F.R. § 122.3(e)	18
<i>Florida Administrative Code</i>	
Rule 5E-1.023(4), Fla. Admin. Code	12
Rule 5E-1.023(5), Fla. Admin. Code	13
Ch. 5M-2, Fla. Admin. Code	12
Ch. 5M-3, Fla. Admin. Code	12
Ch. 62-303, Fla. Admin. Code	10
Ch. 40E-63, Fla. Admin. Code	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 Fla. Admin. Weekly 3328-3329 (Aug. 22, 2003)	12
117 Cong. Rec. 38825 (1971)	6
123 Cong. Rec. 26697 (1977)	7
S. Rep. No. 95-217, 95 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 35 (1977), reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326, 4360	19
S. Rep. 92-414 at 3759	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. 92-414, <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 3759-3760	18
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1 st Sess. 139, ("S. Rep. 92-414"), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668.	5,18
Stewart, <i>Pyramids of Sacrifice? Problems of Federalism in Mandating State Implementation of National Environmental Policy</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1196 (May 1977).....	7
